December 15, 2006
Shaun L. Farrell
City Treasurer

City of Galt

989 Elsworth Court

Galt, CA  95632

RE:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-06-215
Dear Mr. Farrell:  
This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict of interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION

Would you have a conflict of interest in decisions to permit public funds in certificates of deposit to “roll over” upon maturity, or to withdraw those funds if market conditions warrant a different investment strategy? 
CONCLUSION


As we understand the facts, you would have a conflict of interest in these decisions because it appears to be reasonably foreseeable that the decisions you describe would have a material financial effect on your new employer. 
FACTS

You have been employed by the City of Galt (“Galt”) in the capacity of City Treasurer since August 6, 1991.  This is an elected, part-time position.  The investment strategy for Galt is determined by an investment committee made up of three members:  the City Treasurer, the City Manager, and the City’s Finance Director.  The investment committee deposits City funds into local banks, provided that those institutions offer competitive rates while maintaining the safety and liquidity of the investment.  
As of October 1, 2006, Galt had investments in three local banks:  $2 million in a money market account at Union Bank of California, $8.5 million in CDs at Farmers and Merchants Bank, and $8.5 million in CDs at Stockmans Bank.  As City Treasurer, you will not be investing more of the City’s portfolio in CDs because, according to the City’s Investment Policy, the maximum allowable percentage of CDs per that policy has been reached.  You will allow the existing CDs to “roll over” (i.e., continually renew) in those institutions as long as the rate of interest remains competitive.  
Galt’s $8.5 million in Stockmans Bank is divided into three CDs.  The first CD of $3 million is scheduled to mature on January 26, 2007, the second CD of $3 million on April 26, 2007, and the third CD of $2.5 million on May 29, 2007.  The investment committee plans no change to its investment strategy as to “local” CD accounts because Galt has a total of five banks and only two, Stockmans and Farmers, pay higher than average interest rates on CDs.  
On October 16, Stockmans hired you as a part-time Business Development Officer, with compensation limited to a salary.  You receive no commissions on any business you generate for the bank, and your compensation is not contingent on whether Galt continues its business with the bank.  The employee who determines interest rates on CDs is the Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”).  You have no responsibility in that area, you do not report to the CFO, and your contact with him is limited. 
ANALYSIS

The Act’s conflict of interest rules generally prohibit a public official from taking part in a governmental decision in which the official has a conflict of interest, but the possibility that an official may have conflicts of interest growing out of a new job does not prevent the official from accepting that employment.
  The goal of the Act’s conflict of interest provisions is simply to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, [should] perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests. . ..” (Section 81001(b).)  Thus, section 87100 prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest, including financial interests in non-governmental employers which are sources of income to the official.  


Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under the Act requires analysis of the following questions:
1.  Are you a "public official" within the meaning of the Act?

The Act’s conflict of interest provisions apply only to “public officials” as that term is defined by the Act.  As City Treasurer, you are a public official subject to the Act’s conflict of interest provisions.  (Section 82048.)
2.  Would you be making, participating in making, or using your official position to   

     influence a governmental decision?


A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive or intervening review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to a decisionmaker regarding a governmental  decision.  (Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before any member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Regulation 18702.3.)

Your account of the facts indicates that you have the authority to vote to permit Galt’s CDs to “automatically” roll over in Stockmans, or to withdraw those funds and place them elsewhere.  In either case, whether you choose to maintain the status quo, or to change course, you would be making governmental decisions.    

3.  What are your economic interests – the possible sources of a conflict of interest?
Under Section 87103 of the Act, there are six different types of economic interests that may potentially give rise to a conflict of interest:
“(1)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where the public official either has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more in the business entity. (Section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a).)
“(2)  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity where he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee or employee, or holds any position in management.  (Section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1.)
“(3)  A public official has an economic interest in any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $2,000 or more in fair market value.  (Section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2.)
“(4)  A public official has an economic interest in any person from whom he/she has received income aggregating $500 within 12 months prior to the time when the relevant governmental decision is made.  (Section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3.)
“(5)  A public official has an economic interest in any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating $360 or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.   (Section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4.)

“(6)  A public official always has an economic interest in his or her personal finances.  A governmental decision has a personal financial effect on a public official if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing.  (Section 87103; regulation 18703.5.)”


You have asked us specifically about conflicts of interest arising from your employment with Stockmans.  Assuming that it is a business entity in which you have neither an investment interest nor a managerial position, it will nonetheless become an economic interest of yours as an employer, and as a source of income (once it has paid you $500 or more within any 12-month period).  You have not told us of any other economic interests you may have, but since a public official always has an interest in his or her personal finances, we will also consider this economic interest in our analysis.  
4.  Are your economic interests directly involved in the governmental decision?


A business entity that is a source of income is directly involved in a decision before an official's agency when, directly or by an agent, it:
“(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
“(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official's agency. A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.”  (Regulation 18704.1(a).)”


If a source of income is not directly involved in a governmental decision, it is treated as indirectly involved therein.  (Regulation 18704.1(b).)  A bank is directly involved in decisions relating to a city’s deposits in that bank.  You yourself would be directly involved in these decisions if they were to have any financial effect on your personal finances or those of your immediate family.  (Regulation 18704.5.)
  

5.  Materiality standard; what financial impact on your economic interest would be
considered material?

Not all financial effects are sufficient to create a conflict of interest as defined by the Act; only “material” financial effects cause conflicts of interest.  The size of any financial effect that is considered to be “material” varies with the nature of the economic interest, and whether that economic interest is directly or indirectly involved in the decision at issue.   For business entities that are sources of income, any financial effect on the entity is presumed to be material if the entity is directly involved in the decision.   This presumption may be rebutted by proof that it is not reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have any financial effect on the entity.  (Regulation 18705.1.) An impact on personal finances is considered to be “material” if it amounts to $250 or more in any 12-month period.  (Regulation 18705.5.)      

Finally, there is a separate materiality standard which applies in cases where there is a “nexus” between duties owed by a public official to a source of income and to the official's public agency.  Your account of the facts indicates that there is not a “nexus” between your public duties and your private employment, and this alternative standard is in any case the same as the materiality standard for business entities directly involved in a decision.  (See regulation 18705.3(c).)      
6.  Foreseeability


Conflicts of interest do not arise if a material financial effect is not a reasonably foreseeable consequence of a particular decision in which the public official participates.  

An effect upon an economic interest is considered “reasonably foreseeable” if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  (Regulation 18706(a).)  A financial effect need not be certain to be considered reasonably foreseeable, but it must be more than a mere possibility.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)   

From what we know of the terms of your employment, it appears that it is not reasonably foreseeable that decisions regarding the city’s investments in the bank would have a reasonably foreseeable, material financial effect on your personal finances.  On the other hand, it does appear that decisions regarding several million dollars of deposits would inevitably have some financial effect on the depository bank.  As noted above, any financial effect on this business entity is presumed to be material.  Thus we conclude that it is reasonably foreseeable that the decisions you describe would have a material financial effect on Stockmans.  
� Government Code sections 81000–91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.


� Please bear in mind that governmental agencies may maintain lists of “incompatible activities,” which are not part of the Act.  You should consult your City Attorney to ensure that you do not engage in outside employment that Galt has determined to be incompatible with your responsibilities to the city.


� The current $360 gift limit will be increased to $390 effective January 1, 2007, as a result of the Commission’s biennial adjustment for inflation.  


� “Immediate family” is defined as the official’s spouse and any dependant children. 


(Section 82029.)





